EA Series
Actuators
EA Series
Actuators
3
Series EA Actuators
For use with VB-7000  Series or VB-9000  Series valve bodies from Barber-Colman and many other commercially available rotary shaft valve
bodies with crankarms. Also for use with HVAC and combustion air dampers

Fields 14, 15. Special
00 - None
Ordering Information
MODEL E A � � � � � � � 0 0 � E � �
Field No. 1 2 3 4 - 5 6 7 8 9 - 10 11 12 - 13 - 14 15
EA50, EA60 Series
EA50 & EA60 Series
The medium torque actuator is ideal for proportional positioning of a
fuel valve, butterfly valve, damper and similar applications. Units are
available with either fixed or adjustable speed. Timing of adjustable
speed units can be increased (decreasing the speed) by turning a
slotted adjustment screw on the outside of the case. Adjust range is
approximately ten times rated. Power consumption is 40 W. 100 Ω
feedback slidewire and a single SPDT switch are standard features.
Shipping weight, 8 lbs.
Specifications
Control Action:    1) Floating. Requires SPDT switch with floating (center off) position rated at 0.9 amps.
2) Proportional, electric.
3) Proportional, electronic. Requires 658A converter.
Connections: Coded screw terminals.
Shaft Rotation: Reversible proportional can stop at any point in the stroke.
Spring Return: To normal position on power interruption.
Auxiliary Switch: Adjustable SPDT snap acting. Factory set to close one contact and open the other at end of
clockwise rotation.
Ambient Temperature
Limits: -40 to 136°F (-40 to 58°C)
Humidity: 5 to 95% rh, non-condensing.
Case: Die cast aluminum with two 1/2” conduit knockouts each side
Mounting: Damper – upright.
Valve – upright with actuator above centerline of valve body.
Dimensions: 7” H x 5-3/8” W x 8-1/8” D (178 mm x 137 mm x 206 mm)
6
• Medium Torque, Gear Train
• Non-Spring Return Actuator
7
Fieldsl 1, 2. Model Series
Fields 3, 4. Base Model
Travel Time Torque
Limit (Seconds) (Lbs./in.)
51 - 90° 12 (adj) 60
52 - 180° 25 (adj) 60
53 - 90° 12  60
54 - 180° 25 60
55 - 90° 40(adj) 220
56 - 180° 80(adj) 220
57 - 90° 40 220
58 - 180° 80 220
60 - 90° 65 450
61 - 180° 130 450
Fields 5, 6. Input
Note: Model 658A is a current to position converter; model
659A is a resistance to position converter.
Input Signal Converter Model
00 - Contact
11 - 4 to 20 mAdc 658A-00001
12 - 4 to 12 mAdc 658A-00002
13 - 12 to 20 mAdc 658A-00003
14 - 2 to 12 mAdc 658A-00004
15 - 2 to 7 mAdc 658A-00005
16 - 7 to 12 mAdc 658A-00006
19 - Other, Special 658A-00008-000-E-XX*
31 - Slidewire 659A-00000
The following codes are rain tight input converters mounted to
the series EA. To order the series EA weather resistant, you
must select cover option 37 (fields 7, 8).
Rain Tight Converters:
21 - 4 to 20 mAdc 658A-00011
22 - 4 to 12 mAdc 658A-00012
23 - 12 to 20 mAdc 658A-00013
24 - 2 to 12 mAdc 658A-00014
25 - 2 to 7 mAdc 658A-00015
26 - 7 to 12 mAdc 658A-00016
29 - Other, Special 658A-00018-000-E-XX*
41 - Slidewire 659A-00010
*Consult factory.
Ordering Information
MODEL E A � � � � � � � � � � E � �
Field No. 1 2 3 4 - 5 6 7 8 9 - 10 11 12 - 13 - 14 15
Fields 7, 8. Options
Options 00-07 can’t be combined with rain tight converters.
Option 37 must be specified with rain tight converter.
00 - None
01 - Two auxiliary SPDT switches
02 - Four auxiliary SPDT switches
03 - Rear shaft
04 - 100 Ω rear slidewire
05 - 100 Ω rear slidewire with two switches
06 - 1000 Ω rear slidewire
07 - 1000 Ω rear slidewire with two switches
31 - One 100 Ω rear slidewire, weather resistant
32 - Two 100 Ω rear slidewires, weather resistant
33 - Three 100 Ω rear slidewires, weather resistant
37 - NEMA 4 weather resistant cover. This option
must be included if rain tight converter is
ordered
Field 9. Motor Voltage/Frequency
0 - 120 Vac 60 Hz
1 - 120 Vac 50 Hz (not available with EA52, EA54)
3 - 240 Vac 60 Hz
4 - 240 Vac 50 Hz (not available with EA53,
EA58)
5 - 24 Vac 60 Hz (not available with EA51,
EA53, EA54or 658A or 659A )
Fields 10, 11. Transformer
00 - None
01 - Built-in 120 – 24 Vac (not available with
658A or 659A)
02 - Built-in 240 – 24 Vac (not available with
658A or 659A)
Field 12. Feedback Slidewire
0 - 100 Ω
1 - 135 Ω
2 - 500 Ω
3 - 1000 Ω
Field 13  Reserved
E
Fields 14, 15. Special
00 - None
8
EA70 Series
The high torque actuator will position a heavy damper, globe valve,
blast gate, air or gas valve. It can be used for vortex control and
hydraulic coupling, and will drive a speed changing screw or slide
gate requiring a torque proportional actuator. Power consumption is
190 W. Standard features include 100 Ω feedback slidewire and a
single SPDT switch. Shipping weight, 30 lbs. Weather resistant
models are NEMA 4.
Specifications
Control Action: Requires SPDT switch with neutral (floating) or two position and proportional
Connections: Coded screw terminals.
Shaft Rotation  Reversible proportional can stop at any point in the stroke.
Auxiliary Switch: Adjustable SPDT snap acting. Factory set to close one contact and open the other at end of
clockwise rotation.
Ambient Temperature
Limits: -40 to 130 ˚F (-40 to 54 ˚C).
Humidity: 5 to 95% rh, non-condensing
Mounting: Damper – upright recommended
Valve – any upright position with actuator above centerline of valve body.
Dimensions: 9-9/16” H x 9-1/2” W x 10-1/2”D
(243 mm x 241 mm x 267 mm)
• High Torque Actuator
EA70 Series
9
Fields 1, 2. Model Series

Fields 14, 15. Special
00 - None
Ordering Information
MODEL E A � � � � � � � - � � � - E - 0    0
Field No. 1 2 3 4 - 5 6 7 8 9 - 10 11 12 - 13  - 14  15
10
Option Kits
(Fields 7 and 8 of Actuator Model No.)
All kits mount in place of the back plate on the actuator. The following options
are available for the high torque, medium torque and low torque actuators.
Auxiliary Switch:
A built-in, cam operated, snap acting, SPDT switch
is normally included. The point of switch actuation
is readily adjustable, but is factory set to close one
contact and open the other at the end of the
clockwise stroke. The auxiliary switch housing is
not weather resistant.
Rating: 120 Vac 240 Vac
Running Current 5.8 Amps 2.9 Amps
Locked Rotor 34.8 Amps 17.4 Amps
Non-Inductive 12 Amps 6 Amps
Rear Slidewire:
Maximum total load not to exceed 2000 VA.
(Retransmitting Slidewire)
5 W variable resistor for driving other actuators in parallel. Slidewire housing is weather
resistant. Plate size for all kits is 4-1/’8” W x 6-7/8” H. Box depth as shown in photo caption.
When ordering rear slidewire kit (actuator model no. option 31, 32, 33, 41, 42 or 43), write
complete part number as shown.
Fields 4 through 9. Model Series
Fields 10, 11. Actuator Torque
10 - Low and medium
20 - High
Field 12. Reserved
E
Field 13. Number of Slidewires
1 - One slidewire (actuator option 31 or 41)
2 - Two slidewires (actuator option 32 or 42)
3 - Three slidewires (actuator option 33 or 43)
Fields 14, 15. Slidewire Value
01 - 100 Ω, 90°
02 - 100 Ω, 180°
03 - 135 Ω, 90°
07 - 1 kΩ, 90°
08 - 1 kΩ, 180°
NEMA 4 Weather Resistant Cover Kit:
Kit No. AM-369 (option 37) for EA70 Series;
Kit No. A-9301 for EA 40, 50 and 60 Series.
Ordering Information
MODEL A - 1 0 9 4 6 - � � E - � - � �
Field No. 4 - 5 6 7 8 9 - 10 11 12 - 13 - 14  15
4”
2”
One Slidewire. 1-7/8” deep
Two Slidewire. 2-7/8” deep
Three Slidewire. 3-7/8” deep
4”
4.3/16”
3.7/16”
4.3/16”
A-9280 (typical) A-9279 (typical)
Crank Arm— (for motor shaft)
A-3767 with round hole; A-13120  with spindled hole
17/64” slot; Radius adjustable from 7/8” to 3-1/8”
Connecting Link (rod only)
A-3768; 20”x 5/16” diameter
Linkage Connector
A-3795 – straight; A-13053 – swivel;
5/16”diameter hole
90° Angle Bracket Damper Mount

Program (except specials)
13
Ordering Information
MODEL 6 5 8 � 0 0 0 � � - 0 0 0 - E - �    �
Field No. 1 2 3 4 - 5 6 7 8 9 - 10 11 12 - 13  - 14  15
Fields 1, 2, 3. Base Model
Field 4. Mounting Style:
A - Actuator
B - In-panel (flange)
Fields 5, 6, 7. Reserved
Field 8. Enclosure
0 - Standard Mount, Standard Housing
1 - Standard Mount, Rain  TightHousing (658A only)
2 - EA7X Mount, Standard Housing  (658A only)
3 - EA7X Mount, Rain Tight Housing   (658A only)
Field 9. Input Signal
1 - 4 to 20 mAdc
2 - 4 to 12 mAdc
3 - 12 to 20 mAdc
4 - 2 to 12 mAdc
5 - 2 to 7 mAdc
6 - 7 to 12 mAdc
8 - Other. See “special” fields 13, 14, 15.
Fields 10, 11, 12. Reserved
Fields 13  Reserved
E
Fields14, 15. Special
0 - 00 None
0 - 50 1 to 5 mAdc into   1 k Ω
0 - 51 0 to 5 mAdc into 250 Ω
0 - 52 2 to 42 mAdc into 100 Ω
0 - 53 5 to 10 mAdc into 250 Ω
0 - 54 16 to 20 mAdc into 250 Ω
0 - 55 0 to 5 Vdc input signal
0 - 56 1 to 5 Vdc input signal
0 - 57 6 to 9 Vdc input signal
0 - 58 3 to 15 Vdc input signal
0 - 59 0 to 10 mAdc input signal into 250 Ω
0 - 60 10 to 50 mAdc input signal into 100 Ω
0 - 62 0 to 10 Vdc input signal
0 - 63 4 to 14 mAdc input signal into 250 Ω
0 - 64 10 to 20 mAdc input signal into 250 Ω
0 - 65 Purge option, left side mount  (Model 658A only)
0 - 66 Purge option, right side.mount  (Model 658A only)
0 - 67 Right side mount, no purge  (Model 658A only)
Typical Applications
Dual output heat/cool controllers with outputs of 2 to 12 mAdc or 4 to
20 mAdc constant current and on/off.
One promarey controller can drive up to 12 electric actuators by
means of the Series 658, special 56 converters. Input impedance
is 127 Ω
Mounting Dimensions
( see page 15)
14
659 Series Resistance to Position Converters for
Electric Actuators
The Series 659 is a resistance to position converter which is
typically located electrically between a retransmitting slidewire
and an electric actuator. The primary application of the Series
659 is in tandem operation of electric actuators.
Triac switching in the Series 659 drives the actuator through an
angular direction corresponding to the position of the master